

No. 20-1459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JUSTIN EUGENE TAYLOR,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DE-
FENSE LAWYERS AND FAMM IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT

MARY PRICE
General Counsel
FAMM
1100 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-6700

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

XIAO WANG
JOSHUA KLEINFELD
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 E. Chicago Avenue
(312) 503-1486

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 29, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT ATTEMPTS TO FLOUT THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>DA- VIS</i> AND REVIVE THE UNCONSTITU- TIONAL RESIDUAL CLAUSE	3
A. The categorical approach applied to § 924(c)’s elements clause looks solely to what proof a statute of conviction neces- sitates.....	4
B. The government’s “legal imagination” as- persion has no place in applying the cat- egorical approach to § 924(c)’s elements clause	6
C. The government’s argument by anecdote bears a fatal resemblance to “ordinary case” analysis	8
II. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES HOLDING THAT ATTEMPTED HOBBS ACT ROBBERY IS NOT A “CRIME OF VI- OLENCE”	11
A. Section 924 is at best ambiguous about what constitutes a valid predicate offense.	11
B. The rule of lenity’s purposes apply with force here.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Application of lenity is particularly important for mandatory minimum sentences.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), abrogated by <i>Johnson v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	14
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	14
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	16
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453, 463 (1991)	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	7
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002), overruled by <i>Alleyne v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	16
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1, 21 (1999)	12
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192, 208 (2007), overruled by <i>Johnson</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches</i> <i>Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	10
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	7
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	5, 11, 12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	4
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	13, 18
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	17
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39(1994)	15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Rentz</i> , 777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	18
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 979 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	15
STATUTES AND ACTS	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3).....	2, 4, 5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	16
Sentencing Reform Act.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Categorical Mistakes</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 200 (2019).....	14
